

65226-5

65226-5

No. 65226-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

HUGH K. SISLEY AND MARTHA E. SISLEY, individually and on
behalf of their marital community,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

TAMERA VAN NESS, WSBA #18648
Assistant City Attorney
Attorneys for Appellant
The City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney's Office
600 – 4th Avenue, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 94769
Seattle, Washington 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200

2017-06-30 PM 1:06
CITY OF SEATTLE
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

III. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

V. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. The plain language of RCW 35.20.030 does not limit
 civil penalties when municipal court is hearing
 violations of municipal ordinances.....3

 B. The RALJ Court’s interpretation improperly limits the
 powers granted to first-class cities.....7

 C. The State Supreme Court determined that RCW
 35.20.250 grants municipal court the authority to hear
 state law violations, but does not limit municipal
 court’s authority to assess civil penalties when trying
 municipal ordinance violations.....8

 D. The absence of civil penalty limits in RCW 35.20.030
 was intended by the legislature.....9

VI. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Avlonitis v. Seattle District Court,
97 Wn.2d 131, 641 P.2d 169 (1982)..... 8

Chelan County v. Nykreim,
146 Wn.2d. 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002)..... 4

City of Spokane v. County of Spokane,
158 Wn.2d 661, 146 P.3d 893 (2006)..... 9

Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49,
165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009)..... 8

Post v. City of Tacoma,
167 Wn.2d 300, 217 P.3d 1179 (2009)..... 4

State v. Vela,
100 Wn.2d 636, 673 P.2d 185 (1983)..... 5

*Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State
Public Disclosure Com'n*, 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000)..... 9

Wickenwerder v. City of Yakima,
52 Wn.2d 617, 328 P.2d 873 (1958)..... 7

Statutes

RCW 3.66.020..... *passim*

RCW 35.20.030..... *passim*

RCW 35.20.250..... *passim*

Seattle Municipal Code

SMC 22.206.280..... 7
